
O Copyright: Mildred E. Sussell 

These documents and their content are copyright of Mildred Sussell -

OMildred Swsell 2008. All rights reserved. 

Any redistribution or reproduction of part or all of the contents in any 
form isprohibited other than thefollowing: 

you mayprint or download to a local hard disk extractsfor your 
personal and non-commercial use only 

you may copy the content to individual thirdpartiesfor their 
personal use, but only ifyou acknowledge the website as the source 
of the material 

You may not, except with our express writtenpermission, distribute or 
commercially aploit the content. Nor may you transmit it or store it in any 
other website or otherform of electronic retrieval system Please contact 
usfor any permissions request. 

Aaron Sussell 

Ardis Sussell 

http://freepages.genealogy.rootsweb.ancestry.com/%7Esaylormowbray/meyerssussell.html


~amily of Barbara Waltermeyer, probably the 6th child, and 3rd daughter 

of George Waltermeyer, Sr., and his wife, Margaretha. 

(some sources have her younger than Michael, but he was b. ca. 1760, and 

avid was b. in 1762. Since Barbara's oldest child was b. in 1778, it's 
doubtful that she was b. after 1762. I believe she was b. bet. 1754-1760. 
HWW has 1768, but that's impossible!) 
I haven't found a rec. of Barbara's b. or bapt., but she is ment. in her 

father's will. 

b. perhaps bet. 1754-1760; d .  prob. after 1820 (1790-1 820 census) 
m. bef. 1778 John Coonley, prob. son of the John Coonley who came f r m  

Germany and settled in Dutchess Co., NY; b. bef. 1755; d. perhaps 
bet. 1820-1830. (1790-1820 census) I 

They settled in Coxsackie, then Albany Co., now Greene Co., NY, perhaps 
bet. 1778-1780. 
Children: (There may be others, but I'm naming only those I have bapt. 

recs. for.) 

i. 	George Coonley b. 16 January; bapt. 26 February 1778 at Dutch Ref. 

Ch. of Rhinebeck Flatts, Dutchess Co., NY; sponsors-George Waldemyre 
& Margaret Bard; d. after 1860? (1790& 1810-1860 census) 
(I believe he is the one who settled in that part of Coxsackie that 
became New Baltimore. If so he:) 
m. 	ca. 180- Hannah . . . b. ca. 1777; 

d. after 1860; (1810-1860 census) 

Children: (Possible children who lived nearby or were in the census) 

1. 	(Dau.) Coanley b. perhaps ca. 1802; d. 


(1810-1 820 census) 

11. Gerry Coonley b. ca. 1804; d. after 1860 

(1810-1860 census) George & Hannah lived with his son, George L., 
in the 1855 census. He was called their gr.son. 
m. 	ca. 182- Hannah Lisk h. ca. 1807; 


d. after 1860 (1830-1860 census) 

Children: 

A. Ambrose L. Coonley b. ca . 1827; d. 


(1830-1 850 census ) 

B. 	(~au.) Coonley b. ca. 1829?; d. 


(1830-1840 censu~) 

C. George L. Coonley b. ca. 1832; d. 


(1840-1860 census) 

m. 	bet. 1850-1854 Esther . . . b. ca. 1829; 

d. (1855-1860 census) 
Children: 
1. 	AmhroseB. Coonley b. ca. 1854; d. 


(18551860 census) 

2. Jeremiah T.? Coanley b. ca. 1859; d. 


(1860census)
.-	 . -- - -- - :D. 	Adelaide Coonley b. ca. 1837; d. 
(1840-1860 census) 

E. Philena Coanley Coonley 	b. ca. 1839; d. 

(1840-1860 census) 


F. Gerry Coanley, Jr. b. ca. 1844; d. 

( 1850-1 860 census) 


G. Josephine Coonley b. ca. 1848; d. 

(1850-1860 census) 


H. Henrietta Coonley 	b. ca. 1851; d. 

(1855-1 860 
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111. (Dau.) Coonley b. perhaps ca. 1806; d. 

(1810-1830 census) 


IV. (Dau. ) Coonley b. perhaps ca . 2808; d. 
(1810-1830 census) 
(2 daus. age 20-30 were in the 1830 census, so 1 of the daus. 
prob. m. bef. 1830. There is a rec. of 2 Cwnley girls m. at 
1st Ref. Chef Coxsackie, bef. 1830. 2 of these m l d  be a dau. 
of George. Both couples were of New Baltimore. Ann Coonley 
m. 18 October 1826 Jacob Lisk, and Betsey Coonley m. 1 January 
1829 William Carman. ) 

V. 	John M. Coonley b. ca. 1813; d. after 1860 

( 2820-1 860 census) 

( ~ elived next door to George. Since George had a son this age 

on the censuses, I believe he is George's son.) 

m. 	ca. 183- Harriet . . . b. ca. 1818; 

d. after 1860 ( 1840-1 860 census ) 

Children: 

A. Minor Coonley 	b. ca. 1839; d. after 1860 


(1840-1860 census) 

B. Emeline Coonley 	b. ca. 1841; d. after 1860 

(1850-1860 census) 
C. 	Garry Coonley b. ca. 1842; d. (1850-1860 .census) 

D. 	John W. b.ca. 1844; d. (1850-1860 census) 
I' 

E. Catherine " b. ca. 2846; d. (1850-1860 census) 
F.HenryW. w b.ca. 1849-a twin; d . ( a 1 
G. 	Mary W. b.ca. 1849-a twin; d. ( n 1 
H. m r s o n  " b. ca. 1852; d. ( 1855-1 860 census) 
I. M g h t  " b. ca. 1855; d- (1855-1860 censu~) 
J. Margaret A. Coonley b. ca. 1857; d. (1860 census) 


V I .  	George E. Coonley b. ca. 1819; d. after 1860 

(1820-1860 census) 

(He was in the san~ hshld. as his parents in 1850.) 

m. 	ca. 184- AM . . . b. ca. 1821; 

d.  ( 1850-1860 cen~~s) 

Children: 

A. 	William E. Coonley b. ca. 1843; d. (1850-1860 

B. Hannah J. a b. ca. 1845; d. (1850-1860 census) 

C. 	Same1 P. b. ca. 1849; d. (1850-1860 census) 
(I 

D. 	Emalisa h. ca. 1854; d. (1860 census) 
)I 

E. 	-11 rn b. ca. 1859; d. (1860 census) 

ii. 	Johannes Coonley bapt. 1 January 1780 at Coxsackie Dutch Ref. Ch.; 
sponsors-Pieter & Maria Withbeek (then Albany Co., now Greene Co., NY) 
perhaps d.y. bef. 1790 as there were only 2 males und. 16 in that 
census, and I believe they were George & Peter. No J O ~  s- to 
fit appears in the censuses later. 

iii. Elizabeth Coonley 	bapt. 14 .November 1781 at above Ch.; sponsors-
David Waltemeyer & Elizabeth Garrett; d. 
( 1790-1800 census) 
I have no further rec. for her. 
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iv. Peter Coonley 	bapt. 15 June 1784 at Coxsackie Dutch Ref. Ch., in 
then Albany Co., now Greene CO., NY; sponsors-Harmen & Eva van der 
Zee; prob. the one who d o  1848; bur. in Grove Cem. in the 
village of Coeymans, Albany C0.r NY. (1790-1840 census) 
T believe he is the one who: 
m. 	ca. 181- Maria Brower b. ca. 1787; 


d. 1851; bur. Grove Cem., Coeymans . (1820-1 850 census) 
Children: (All ment. in the will of their sister, Elizabeth, also 


info. fram censuses.) 

I. Prob. Barbara Coonley b. bet. 1810-1815; still living in 1864; 


perhaps m. by 1840, but m. nam not given in Elizabeth's will. 

(1820-1830 census) 


IT. Perhaps Catherine Coonley b. bet. 1810-1815; Perhaps d. bet. 
1850-1855; dec. by 1864 (1820-1830 census) 
Did she m. by 1840 James Wiltsey and have: 
Children:? 
A. Peter C. Wiltsey 	b. ca. 1843; d. after 1860 


(With Peter Coonley, perhaps his uncle, in 1860 census) 

B. Mary E. Wiltsey b. ca. 1850; d. after 1860 

(With Peter Coonley, perhaps her uncle, in 1860 census) 
111. David P. Coonley b. ca. 1816; d. after 1860 


(1820-1 860 census) He settled in Coeynans, Albany Co., NY. . 

m. 	 18- Catherine . . . b. ca. 1821; 

d. after 1860. (1860census) 

(From the ages given in censuses, he may have had a different 

wife in 1840, 1850, & 1860. In 1-850 his wife is Jane-22; in 

1860, she is Catherine-39; in 1840 her age was given as 20-30.) 


Children: 
A. 	Mary E. Coonley b. ca. 1840; d. after 1860 

(1860census only; where was she in 1850?) 
IV. George P. Coonley b. ca. 1818; d. after 1860 


(1820-1860 census) He was in Coeymans until 1860 census, 

when he was in Bethlehem, Albany Co. 

m. 	bet. 1840-1842 Eleanor . . . b. ca. 1819; 

d. after 1860 (1850-1860 census) 

Children: 

A. 	 Harriet Coonley b. ca. 1841; d. (1850census) 

B. 	Louisa b. ca. 1843; d. 
#I 

(1850-1860 census) 

C. Mariah Coonley b. ca. 1845; d. 


(1850-1860 census) 

D. Jefferson Caonley b. ca. 1849; d. 


(1850-1860 census) . 

E. Josephine Caonley b. ca. May 1851; d. 15 October 1851, 

age 5 mo. ; bur. Dean Farm Wlrying Ground. 
V. 	Elizabeth Coonley b. ca. 1820; d. 1863 or 1864; will 

probated 8 February 1864. (1820-1860 census) 
Unmarried. 

VI. Peter Coonley b. ca. 1822; d. 16 October 1893, age 7ly. 
bur. Coeywns Hollow Cem., Albany Co., NY (1830-1860 census) 
m. 	ca. 184- Susan Gedney b. ca. 1824; 


d. 27 March 1891, age 67y.; bur. in above cem. 
Children: (1st one in 1850-1860 census; last 2 in 1860 census) 
A. 	Joseph (1850)/John (1860) Coonley b. ca. 1848; d. 
B. Joshua Coonley b. ca. 1851; d. 

C. Peter G. Coonley b. ca. 1854; d. 
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Peter & Susan settled in Coeymans, Albany Co., NY. The family of 
his bro., John P., and his mother, Maria, and unmarried sister, 

Elizabeth, are all in the same hshld. in 1850. 

VTT . Hannah/- Maria Coonley b. ca. 1824; d. perhaps 
bet. 1860- 2864 (2830-1860 census) 


m. 	 perhaps bet. 1850-1855, perhaps as his 2nd wife, 
~ameswilsey/Wiltsey b. ca. 1819; d. 
(Elizabeth calls him "bro." in her will. Tn 2860, she is 
in the hshld. of James Wiltsey and his wife, Anna Marie. 
In her will probated in February 2864, she mnt. her "dec. 
sister, Anna Marie".) 

ChiIdre.: 
A. 	Perhaps Ambrose C. Wiltsey b. ca. 1855; d. 

(In the 1860 census Elizabeth Coonley is in her sister's 

hshld. The child's name follows hers and is called Andrus C. 

Coonley, but in her will she calls him Ambrose C. Wiltsey, her 

nephew.) Tn the 1850 census, James is head of hshld., but no 

wife or children are with him. However, a Sally Coonley-40, 

and her children, George W.-15, and Sarah A.-13, are in his 

hshld. 

VITT. John P. Coonley b. ca. 1827; d. (1830-1860 census) 
m. ca- 184- Lydia . . . b. ca. 1822; 

d. (1850-1860 census) 
Children: 
A. Sarah J. Coonley b. ca. 1849; d. 

(1850-1860 census) 
B. Martha Coonley b. ca . 1855; d. (1860 census) 
C. Mary E. Coonley b. ca. 1859; d. (1860 census) 

TX. Sarah Jane Coonley b. ca. 1830; d. 
m. perhaps ca. 184- Isaac Mosher b. 1826; -

d. 1879; bur. Grove Cem., village of Coeymans, Albany 
C o - r  NY. (1850-1860 census) 
(Sarah J. was in 1830-1860 census. ) 

Children; (Tn 1860 census; and cern. rec. ) 
A. Maria E. Mosher b. ca. 1851; d. 

B. 	Cornelius Masher b. ca. 1852; d. 

C. kancisrnher b. 1854; d. 1857 

D. 	Phebe J. Mosher b- 1857; d. 1873 
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v. Maria Coonley bapt. 14 January 1787 at Coxsackie Dutch Ref. m.; 

sponsors-Philip & Maria Coneyn; d. 

(1790-2810 census) NO further record. 


vi. Samuel Coonley b. 21 October 2791; bapt. 5 February 1792 at 

St. Paul's bath. Ch. of Wurtemburg, Rhinebeck, Dutchess Co., NY; 

d. ( 1800-2 830 census ) 

Probably the Samuel Coonley who is in New Baltimorer Greene Co.# NY, 

in 2820, and in Coeymans, Albany Co., in 1830. No further record. 

m. by1820 . . . . . . b. ca. 1780-1790; d. 

(1820-1830 C ~ ~ S U S )  

~hildren:(Only 1 appears in the census with them.) 

I. 	(~au.) Coonley b. ca. 2810-1815; d. 


(1820-1830 census) 


vii. ~aniel Coonley 	bapt. 24 October 1794 at Coeymans Ref. Ch., Albany 

Co., NY; d. (1800-1810 census) 

No further record. 
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